



Doc#2009- 10703
Date 06/09/2009
03:08:01 PM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of 302070
Faulkner County
RHONDA WHARTON
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
FOR \$20.00

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>0-09-64</u>

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS TO THE CONWAY POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR PARTICIPATION IN A COLLISION AVOIDANCE TRAINING PROGRAM; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the Conway Police Department would like to participate in a program sponsored by the National Traffic Safety Academy; Collision Avoidance Training (C.A.T.) for teenage drivers and;

WHERAS, the Conway Police Department is requesting general fund appropriation of \$8600 to cover the expense related with participation in this program. The total cost includes a one time licensing fee of \$7600 and an additional \$1000 travel allowance for instructors to travel to Conway;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1. The City of Conway shall appropriate the following amounts from the General Fund (01.990)

\$7,600 - Conway Police Department Training (01.113.335) \$1,000 - Conway Police Department Meals & Lodging (01.113.251)

Section 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to that extent of the conflict.

Section 3. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety; an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 26th day of May, 2009.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer